TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM692645 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|----------------|--|
| JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent | | 11/30/2021 | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | R&L Carriers, Inc. |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | 600 Gillam Road |
| City: | Wilmington |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ |
| Postal Code: | 45177 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: OHIO |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|------------------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 77902717 | WE SHIP ANYTHING ANYWHERE ANYTIME! |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483 dclark@sidley.com Email: Dusan Clark, Esq. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 36084-30122 |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Dusan Clark |
| SIGNATURE: | /Dusan Clark/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/06/2021 |

Total Attachments: 7

source=2021 IP Release R&L (Execution Version) 275089525 1#page1.tif source=2021 IP Release R&L (Execution Version) 275089525 1#page2.tif source=2021 IP Release R&L (Execution Version) 275089525_1#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007520 FRAME: 0685

900660663

source=2021 IP Release R&L (Execution Version) 275089525_1#page4.tif source=2021 IP Release R&L (Execution Version) 275089525_1#page5.tif source=2021 IP Release R&L (Execution Version) 275089525_1#page6.tif source=2021 IP Release R&L (Execution Version) 275089525_1#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of November 30, 2021, is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") under the Credit Agreement referred to below (capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement) in favor of R&L Carriers, Inc., an Ohio corporation ("R&L Carriers"), R+L Paramount Transportation Systems, Inc., an Ohio corporation ("R+L"), and AFC WORLDWIDE EXPRESS, INC., a Georgia corporation (together with R&L Carriers and R+L, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of September 12, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among R&L Carriers, Inc. and certain Designated Entities, including, without limitation, R+L Paramount Transportation Systems, Inc.(f/k/a Paramount Transportation Systems, Inc.) as Borrowers, the other Loan Parties party thereto from time to time, the Lenders party thereto and the Administrative Agent, the Lenders agreed to make loans and extend other financial accommodations to or for the benefit of the Loan Parties;

WHEREAS, the Grantors and certain other Loan Parties entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of August 14, 2009 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Pledge and Security Agreement and <u>pursuant to those certain agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "IP Security Agreements")</u>, the Grantors granted security interests in the <u>certain intel</u>lectual property owned by the Grantors, including those listed on <u>Annex I attached hereto (the "IP Collateral")</u>; and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreements were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable, on the dates and on the reels/frames or volume/document no., as applicable, set forth on Annex I hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates the IP Security Agreements and releases, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its rights in, to and under, including its Lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, the IP Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement, the IP Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, and the Administrative Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Administrative Agent may have in, to and under the IP Collateral to the relevant Grantor.

The Administrative Agent agrees, at the Grantors' expense, to cooperate with the Grantors and to provide the Grantors with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the released IP Collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of Ohio.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Administrative Agents

Name: Nicholas Wunderlich

Title: Vice President

TRADEMARKS

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of August 14, 2009, by R&M Leasing, Inc. in favor of Administrative Agent, was recorded with the United states Patent and Trademark Office on August 19, 2009 at Reel/Frame 4048/0682.

| MARK | SERIAL NO. | DATE FILED | REG. NO. | DATE REG. |
|---------------------|---------------|---------------|----------|--------------|
| ROBERTS TRUCK PARTS | 76114081 | 8/22/2000 | 2566853 | 5/7/2002 |

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of August 14, 2009, by R+L Paramount Transportation Systems, Inc.(f/k/a Paramount Transportation Systems, Inc.) in favor of Administrative Agent, was recorded with the United states Patent and Trademark Office on August 19, 2009 at Reel/Frame 4048/0777.

| MARK | SERIAL NO. | DATE FILED | REG. NO. | DATE REG. |
|--------------------------|---------------|---------------|----------|--------------|
| PARAMOUNT TRANSPORTATION | 76105380 | 8/4/2000 | 2479897 | 8/21/2001 |

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of August 14, 2009, by R&L Carriers in favor of Administrative Agent, was recorded with the United states Patent and Trademark Office on August 19, 2009 at Reel/Frame 4048/0751.

| MARK | SERIAL NO. | DATE FILED | REG. NO. | DATE REG. |
|--|---------------|---------------|----------|--------------|
| WWW.YOUCRATE.COM YOU CRATE AN R+L CARRIERS COMPANY MOVING AND STORAGE and Design | 77611047 | 11/10/2008 | | |
| YOU CRATE Block Letters YOU CRATE | 77312231 | 10/24/2007 | 3547918 | 12/16/2008 |
| A CARRIER YOU CAN COUNT ON | 75443726 | 3/3/1998 | 2234156 | 3/23/1999 |
| GATOR FREIGHTWAYS, INC. and Design GATOR Freightways, Inc. | 74722387 | 8/29/1995 | 1999612 | 9/10/1996 |
| GREENWOOD MOTOR LINES, INC. and Design GREENWODD Motor Lines, Inc. | 74722390 | 8/29/1995 | 2052010 | 4/15/1997 |
| IN THE USA AND CANADA WE'VE GOT YOU COVERED Block Letters | 77210855 | 6/20/2007 | 3432443 | 5/20/2008 |

| | | 1 | | |
|--|----------|-----------|---------|-----------|
| IN THE USA AND CANADA WE'VE GOT YOU COVERED | | | | |
| JETSERVICE | 74722389 | 8/29/1995 | 2135174 | 2/10/1998 |
| and Design | | | | |
| | | | | |
| SETSERVICE | | | | |
| LIFT IT-SHIP IT | 77226015 | 7/10/2007 | 3463758 | 7/8/2008 |
| Block Letters | | | | |
| | | | | |
| LIFT IT-SHIP IT | | | | |
| ONE CALL ONE CARRIER | 75443993 | 3/3/1998 | 2238816 | 4/13/1999 |
| PRIDE IN OUR PEOPLE, PRIDE IN OUR | 76689635 | 5/14/2008 | 3593579 | 3/24/2009 |
| PERFORMANCE | | | | |
| Block Letters | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Microbia de Casa Madria de Messas de Madria Compandado de Casa | | | | |
| R+L CARRIERS | 74727936 | 9/12/1995 | 2002868 | 9/24/1996 |
| and Design | | | | |
| CARRIERS | | | | |
| R+L GUARANTEED | 77232200 | 7/18/2007 | 3437448 | 5/27/2008 |
| Block Letters | | | | |
| | | | | |
| R+L GUARANTEED | | | | |
| R+L | 74292653 | 7/9/1992 | 1789679 | 8/24/1993 |
| and Design | | | | |
| RHL | | | | |
| R+L | 77121017 | 3/2/2007 | 3371707 | 1/22/2008 |
| Block Letters | | | | |
| | | | | |
| R+L | | | | |
| ROBERTS TRUCK SALES | 76105381 | 8/4/2000 | 2566820 | 5/7/2002 |

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of November 18, 2010, by R&L Carriers in favor of Administrative Agent, was recorded with the United states Patent and Trademark Office on November 22, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4420/0114.

| MARK | SERIAL NO. | DATE FILED | REG. NO. | DATE REG. |
|---------------------------|---------------|---------------|----------|--------------|
| WE SHIP ANYTHING ANYWHERE | 77902717 | 12/30/09 | Pending | Pending |
| ANYTIME! | | | | |

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of August 21, 2014, by R&L Carriers and AFC WORLDWIDE EXPRESS, INC. in favor of Administrative Agent was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5373/0930.

| MARK | CLA SSES | SERIAL NO. | DATE FILED | REG. NO. | DATE REG. | CURRENT OWNER | STATUS |
|--|-------------|---------------|---------------|-------------|--------------|--------------------------------------|------------|
| R+L | 39 | 85847821 | 2/12/2013 | 4376577 | 7/30/2013 | R&L CARRIERS, INC. | REGISTERED |
| R+L BUSINESS CRITICAL | 39 | 85770212 | 11/2/2012 | 4419792 | 10/15/2013 | R&L CARRIERS, INC. | REGISTERED |
| AFC WORLDWIDE EXPRESS | 39 35 | 85578383 | 3/23/2012 | 4260621 | 12/18/2012 | AFC WORLDWIDE EXPRESS, INC. | REGISTERED |
| AFCE WORLDWIDE EXPRESS and Design AFC Worldwide Express | 39 35 | 85578353 | 3/23/2012 | 4260618 | 12/18/2012 | AFC WORLDWIDE EXPRESS, INC. | REGISTERED |
| R+L JET EXPRESS | 39 | 85218144 | 1/14/2011 | 4139968 | 5/8/2012 | R&L CARRIERS, INC. | REGISTERED |
| R+L GLOBAL | 39 | 85117719 | 8/27/2010 | 4150859 | 5/29/2012 | AFC WORLDWIDE EXPRESS, INC. | REGISTERED |

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of June 29, 2018, by R&L Carriers in favor of Administrative Agent, was recorded with the United states Patent and Trademark Office on July 2, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6409/0750.

| MARK | SERIAL NO. | DATE FILED |
|----------------------------|---------------|----------------------|
| QUALITY PLASTIC PELLETS | 86872905 | 12-JAN-2016 |
| | | |
| YOUCRATE | 86689662 | 10 -JUL- 2015 |
| . 10 | | |
| youcrate | | |
| DELIVERING | 86679010 | 30-JUN-2015 |
| OPPORTUNITIES TO | | |
| STUDENTS ACROSS | | |
| AMERICA | | |
| HOMETOWN | 86679003 | 30-JUN-2015 |
| SHOWCASE | | |
| MORE THAN GREAT | 86379708 | 28-AUG-2014 |
| DRIVERS. GREAT | | |
| PEOPLE. | | |
| MORE THAN GREAT | 86379725 | 28-AUG-2014 |
| EMPLOYEES. GREAT | | |
| PEOPLE. | | |

PATENTS

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents dated as of August 14, 2009 by R&L Carriers in favor of Administrative Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 19, 2009 at Reel/Frame 23119/0053.

| PATENT NO./ PUBLICATION NO./ SERIAL NO. | DATE ISSUED/ DATE FILED | TITLE: |
|--|----------------------------|--|
| 20090045924 12177946 | 2/19/2009 7/23/2008 | INFORMATION TRANSMISSION AND PROCESSING SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR FREIGHT CARRIERS |
| 20080091575 11950522 | 4/17/2008 12/5/2007 | BILL OF LADING TRANSMISSION AND PROCESSING SYSTEM FOR LESS THAN A LOAD CARRIERS |
| 20080086393 11950529 | 4/10/2008 12/5/2007 | BILL OF LADING TRANSMISSION AND PROCESSING SYSTEM FOR LESS THAN A LOAD CARRIERS |
| 20020103728 10097828 | 8/1/2002 3/14/2002 | BILL OF LADING TRANSMISSION AND PROCESSING SYSTEM FOR LESS THAN A LOAD CARRIERS |
| 6401078 09542682 | 6/4/2002 4/3/2000 | BILL OF LADING TRANSMISSION AND PROCESSING SYSTEM FOR LESS THAN A LOAD CARRIERS |

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents dated as of August 21, 2014 by R&L Carriers in favor of Administrative Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2014 at Reel/Frame 33877/0038.

| PATENT NO./ PUBLICATION NO./ SERIAL NO. | DATE ISSUED/ DATE FILED | TITLE: |
|--|----------------------------|---|
| 20130173488 13788261 | 7/4/2013 3/7/2013 | METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR FACILITATING MOVEMENT OF ARTICLES OF FREIGHT |
| 20130117194 13748628 | 5/9/2013 1/24/2013 | DEVICES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR WIRELESSLY ROUTING A VEHICLE |
| 8565804 13786582 | 10/22/2013 3/6/2013 | INTELLIGENT WIRELESS DISPATCH SYSTEMS |
| 859903 13686351 | 11/27/2012 12/3/2013 | INFORMATION TRANSMISSION AND PROCESSING SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR FREIGHTS CARRIERS |
| 8339251 13/439235 | 12/25/2013 4/4/2012 | INFORMATION TRANSMISSION AND PROCESSING SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR FREIGHT CARRIERS |
| 8362888 13/439227 | 1/29/2013 4/4/2012 | INFORMATION TRANSMISSION AND PROCESSING SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR FREIGHT CARRIERS |
| 8358205 13/439215 | 1/22/2013 4/4/2012 | INFORMATION TRANSMISSION AND PROCESSING SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR FREIGHT CARRIERS |

| 8321307 13/289271 | 1/27/2013 11/4/2011 | METHODS FOR PROCESSING AND TRANSFERRING SHIPPING |
|--------------------------|-------------------------|---|
| | | DOCUMENTATION DATA FROM A VEHICLE |
| 8275676 13/289258 | 9/25/2012 11/4/2011 | METHODS FOR PROCESSING AND TRANSFERRING SHIPPING DOCUMENTATION DATA FROM A VEHICLE |
| 8374927 13/289248 | 2/12/2013 11/4/2011 | METHODS FOR WIRELESSLY ROUTING A VEHICLE |
| 8275678 13/289242 | 9/25/2012 11/4/2011 | DEVICES FOR WIRELESSLY ROUTING A VEHICLE |
| 8412254 12/792257 | 4/2/2013 6/2/2010 | INTELLIGENT WIRELESS DISPATCH SYSTEMS |
| 20110289013 12/785553 | 11/24/2011 5/24/2010 | METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR FACILITATING MOVEMENT OF ARTICLES OF FREIGHT |
| 8275685 13/289251 | 9/25/2012 11/4/2011 | DEVICES FOR PROCESSING SHIPPING DOCUMENTATION SENT FROM A VEHICLE |
| 8188847 13/338577 | 5/29/2012 12/28/2011 | INFORMATION TRANSMISSION AND PROCESSING SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR FREIGHT CARRIERS |

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents dated as of June 29, 2018 by R&L Carriers in favor of Administrative Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 2, 2018 at Reel/Frame 46255/0862.

| PATENT NO./ PUBLICATION NO./ SERIAL NO. | DATE ISSUED/ DATE FILED | TITLE: |
|--|----------------------------|---------------------------------|
| 20170345314 | 11/30/2017 | METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR |
| 15163154 | 5/24/2016 | DETECTING TRANSPORTATION RELAYS |
| 9539955 | 1/10/2017 | SEATBELT MOUNT FOR A COMPUTING |
| 14143088 | 12/30/2013 | DEVICE |
| 20160117640 | 4/28/2016 | DEVICES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS |
| 14991429 | 1/8/2016 | FOR WIRELESSLY ROUTING A |
| | | VEHICLE |
| 8841564 | 9/23/2014 | WEIGH SCALED VEHICLE |
| 13872403 | 4/29/2013 | CALIBRATION SYSTEMS AND |
| | | METHODS |

RECORDED: 12/06/2021